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1. Introduction

The Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS is a wireless radio sunlight
and temperature sensor equipped with Somfy Radio Technology
(RTS). Depending on the sunlight intensity (in summer) and the
temperature inside the room (in winter), the sensor sends an up or
down order to the RTS motors or RTS receivers to automatically
control solar applications in order to protect plants, furniture etc.
inside the house and save energy in both summer and winter.

2. Safety

2.1. Safety and liability

Before installing and using this product, please read this guide
carefully.

This Somfy product must be installed by a professional home
motorisation and automation installer, for whom this guide is
intended.

Moreover, the installer must comply with current standards and
legislation in the country in which the product is being installed, and
inform his customers of the operating and maintenance conditions
for the product.

Any use outside the sphere of application specified by Somfy is
prohibited. Such use, or any failure to comply with the instructions
given herein will void the warranty and discharges Somfy of all liability.
Never begin installing without first checking the compatibility of this
product with the associated equipment and accessories.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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2.2. Specific safety instructions

To avoid damaging the product:

1) Never immerse it in a liquid! 4
2) Avoid impacts! w
3) Do not drop it!

4) Never pierce it!

5) Do not use abrasive products or solvents to clean the product.

6) Keep out of the reach of children.

3. Contents

Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
Suction cup

-

-

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 3
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4. The Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS in detail
a) Protective front cover

b) Sunlight and temperature sensor
c) Battery
d) Rear cover
e) Sunlight detection area
f) Suction cup
g) Selector switch (3% / <)
h) Potentiometer for setting the sunlight threshold
i) Sun LED
i) Selector switch (OFF / X / & Ped)
k) Programming button (PROG)
1) Potentiometer for setting the temperature threshold
m) Temperature LED
n) Mode button (Mode)

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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5. Commissioning
5.1. Selector switch (OFF / 3£ / @) %) 2

Slide the (OFF / X / & %) selector switch to X¥ to activate the .
sunlight sensor function. The sun LED glows for 5 s.

Slide the (OFF / 3% / & ¥¥) selector switch to & 3¥ to activate the
temperature and sunlight sensor functions. The sun LED glows for 5 s.

orr %

@

i &9

Sunlight function
inactive (No energy
consumption).
(PROG) button
inactive.

(Mode) button
inactive.

Sun LED inactive

Sunlight function
active (Sunlight
detection, sun LED
glows for 5 seconds).
(PROG) button active.
(Mode) button active.
Sun LED active.

Sunlight and
temperature functions
active (sun LED glows
for 5 seconds).

(PROG) button active.
(Mode) button active.
Sun and temperature
LEDs active.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.




Installation guide

Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

5.2. Function selector switch

E Use of (3£ /<)

selector switch

@)

.3:'1.

Case A:

(> AAmy

= 9 |

Case B:
(> AAmY

-l

L* ¥ my v /‘

Case C:
> A

#oumy

If the sunlight intensity
does not reach the set
threshold for a max. of
30 mins (demonstration
mode: 30 secs), the
end-product is raised
to its upper end limit
position.

If the sunlight intensity
does not reach the
set threshold for
amax. of 30 mins
(demonstration

mode: 30 secs), the
end-product is raised
to its upper end limit
position.

If the sunlight intensity
does not reach the
set threshold for
amax. of 30 mins
(demonstration

mode: 30 secs), the
end-product is raised
to the My favourite
position.

If the sunlight intensity
exceeds the set
threshold

for more than 5 mins.
(demonstration mode:

5 secs), the end-product
is lowered to the level of
the sensor and is then
raised to slightly above
the level of the sensor.

If the sunlight intensity
exceeds the set
threshold for 5 mins
(demonstration

mode: 5 secs), the
end-product is lowered
to the My favourite
position.

If the sunlight intensity
exceeds the set
threshold for 5 mins
(demonstration

mode: 5 secs),

the end-product is
lowered to the lower
limit position.

@ If the sensor is overruled by a manual or time based down order, the
automatic sunlight mechanism is deactivated until the next change of status
by a manual or time based up order (if the end-product does not overrule

the sensor).

If the temperature is lower than the set threshold then the sunlight function

is STOPPED.

If the temperature is higher than the set threshold then the sunlight function

is ACTIVE.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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To make optimum use of the sensor, select one of the following three
operating cases depending on the type of end-product.

Case A: Case B: Case C: E
Selector switch setting | e Aaam | S aam o | o5 AAT
Fe1O) \ " | . | b |
W xmyv ) ‘):(' xmyyv ‘):(' xmy v

For one or more roller

shutters of the same height / /

For one or more roller

shutters of the different Q / Q
heights

For one or more interior
blinds of the same height /

For one or more interior
blinds of different heights / /

Key:
I : Upper end limit position B : Lower end limit position
M : Position of sensor Il : My favourite position

v : See section "Positioning of the Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS"

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 7
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5.3. Programming/Deleting a Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS
w @ The procedure for adding or deleting a sensor is the same.
(D To program or delete a Thermosunis indoor

/
WireFree™ RTS, use the RTS control point /
already programmed for use with the /
end-product. A
/

1) Slide the (OFF / -}l} / & 3¥) selector switch
to X or to & 2t

2) Press on the sides of the front protective i
cover and pull to remove it. 4
3) Press and hold down the (PROG) button

of the already associated RTS control
point, until the end-product moves back
and forth: the motor or RTS receiver enters
programming mode for 2 minutes.

4) Briefly press the (PROG) button on the
Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS.
The end-product moves back and forth:
the Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS [
is programmed or deleted.

'\ 1
Repeat operations 3 and 4 for each of the '
&
y

end-products to be associated with this sensor.

8 Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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5.4. Positioning of the Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
The positioning of the sensor depends on cases A, B and C. In all

3 cases it can be positioned on the inside window sill or the inside
surface of the window.

Case A: if you want shade.

Case B: below the “my” position.

Case C: between the window and the interior blind.

5.4.1. With one or more roller shutters

A Clean the surface on which the sensor is to be mounted.

/\ Check that there is nothing that can cast a shadow on the sensor.

On the inside window sill I |§:«§

1) Screw the suction cup to the bottom of the ¢ ﬁ [P Te—
sensor (A). \ —

2) Moisten the suction cup. —my—

3) Position the sensor with the sunlight el
intensity detection area (B) towards the
exterior and press on the sensor to fix it in place.
A If you have several roller shutters of different heights, the sensor
must be positioned below the My favourite position.

On the inside surface of the window

B

1) Screw the suction cup to the back of the | I{h}:
sensor (C). f 1

2) Moisten the suction cup. | ‘é

3) Position the sensor below the area to be N D®
protected by the end-product (D) and press

on the sensor.
Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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A If you have several roller shutters of different heights, the sensor
must be positioned below the My favourite position.
5.4.2. For one or more interior blinds or venetian blinds
Clean the surface on which the sensor is to be mounted.
/A Check that there is nothing that can cast a shadow on the sensor.
On the inside window sill
1) Screw the suction cup to the bottom of the
sensor (A).
2) Moisten the suction cup.
3) Position the sensor with the sunlight intensity
detection area (B) towards the exterior and
press on the sensor to fix it in place.

If you have several blinds of different heights, the sensor must be
positioned below the My favourite position.

5.5. Sunlight simulation K
If you turn the potentiometer used to adjust "vodg
Q

the threshold for sunlight detection to the (-) | %p.
position, the sensor simulates continuous
sunlight, the LED glows green and the =
end-product is lowered in accordance with (ARAT
the selected operating mode.

Case A: the end-product is lowered, stops at the level of the sensor
and is then raised slightly above the sensor.
Case B: the end-product is lowered to the My favourite position.

Case C: the end-product is lowered to the lower limit position.
10 Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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/\ Do not leave the sunlight threshold setting at this level.

5.6. (Mode) button 2
(D Briefly press the (Mode) button to activate information mode. w

@ Press and hold down the (Mode) button to activate
demonstration mode.

5.6.1. Sensor status Wb
Briefly press the (Mode) button to find out the '@

status of the sensor. P(Y)q
L% 058

- If the LED (red/green) flashes: the sensor is
in demonstration mode.

- If the LED (red/green) is permanently lit:
the sensor is in operating mode.

- If the sun or temperature LEDs are red:
the sunlight intensity or temperature level is
lower than the set sunlight or temperature
threshold.

- If the LEDs are green: the sunlight intensity
or temperature level is greater than the set sunlight or temperature
threshold.

5.6.2. Demonstration mode

The very short response times in demonstration mode make it

possible to check the installation.

A Do not change the sunlight threshold setting in demonstration mode.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 11
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Installation guide
@ The same procedure is used to activate or Wb
deactivate demonstration mode. J0
[2A)

Press and hold down (>2 secs.) the (Mode)
button to activate or deactivate demonstration

. >2s

mode.

- If the red/green LED flashes for a few
seconds (30 s) then demonstration mode is activated
If the red/green LED is lit permanently, then demonstration mode

is deactivated.
If none of the buttons is pressed for 3 minutes in demonstration
mode then the sensor automatically switches to operating mode.

5.7. Setting the sunlight and temperature thresholds
To increase the sunlight or temperature threshold, turn the

corresponding potentiometer towards (+)
To reduce the sunlight or temperature threshold, turn the

corresponding potentiometer towards (-)
5.7.1 To adjust the threshold as a function of the current sunlight

intensity, follow the steps below:
1) Slide the (OFF /-ﬁ'/&-},ﬁ(—) selector switch /l;
Y. The sun LED glows for 5 s. ;( o
E g %
\

~n D

to Xt or to
2) Briefly press the (Mode) button: the LED

glows green or red.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved
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3) Turn the sunlight threshold potentiometer to
the (+) position: the LED glows red.

4) Slowly turn the sunlight threshold
potentiometer towards the (-) position until
the sun LED changes from red to green: the
sunlight threshold is set on the basis of the
current intensity.

@ The sun LED is red when the sunlight is
not strong enough for the sensor to trigger
an order to lower the end-product.

(D The sun LED is green when the sunlight is
strong enough for the sensor to trigger an
order to lower the end-product.

5.7.2 To adjust the temperature threshold as a function of the

current temperature, follow the steps below:

: : V3N
1) tSollie_}t:zje (OFF / -}:{- / & %) selector switch ( . e;o 4

2) Briefly press the (Mode) button: the
temperature LED glows green or red.

3) Turn the temperature potentiometer (1) to the
(+) position: the temperature LED glows red.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 13
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4) Slowly turn the temperature potentiometer (1)
towards the (-) position until the temperature
LED changes from red to green: the
temperature threshold is set on the basis of =2,
the current temperature. \ @) /

@ The temperature LED is red when the

inside temperature is lower than the set temperature threshold.
The sunlight sensor is not active, allowing the sun to heat the
room and save energy.

@ The temperature LED is green when the inside temperature is

higher than the set temperature threshold. The sunlight sensor is
active. All orders are allowed.

6. Operation

A Make sure that demonstration mode is not activated.
A Make sure that sunlight simulation is not activated.

Selector switch to
Slide the (OFF / -)’11- /Jl 3¥) selector switch to -}:1'

If the sunlight is stronger than the sunlight / N\
threshold for more than 5 mins (demonstration | » 4 ®

mode: 5 s), the end-product is lowered B I
in accordance with the selected mode of §M o= !
operation: \ ) @ /

‘0 = ‘ Case A: the end-product is lowered, stops at the level of the
¥ vmyy sensor and is then raised slightly above the sensor.

14 Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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& Aam 0 Case B: the end-product is lowered to the My favourite
%* ’m ‘ position.

‘/0 252 ) Case C: the end-product is lowered to the lower limit w
(¥ vmyv position.

If the sunlight is lower than the sunlight threshold for more than
30 mins (demonstration mode: 30 s), the end-product is raised
again in accordance with the selected mode of operation:

Cases A and B: the end-product is fully raised.

Case C: the end-product is raised to the My favourite position.

@ Incase A, if the sunlight intensity rises above sunlight threshold
again during this operation, then the end-product stops.

A If the sunlight intensity falls below the set sunlight threshold
again, the end-product is raised fully even if the sunlight level
rises above the set value during the raise operation. The
end-product will not be lowered again during the day or will not
be lowered again until the sun has disappeared and reappeared.

Time:
"Me 09:00 10:30  10:30  12:00 12:00

togo [V e

A0 0 oA

position
Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 15
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If the end-product is lowered manually (e.g. using a remote
control) or automatically (e.g. using a timer) and the sensor is
no longer exposed, then the sunlight detection function is
deactivated until the end-product is opened again.

Selector switch to & Ped

A\ Slide the (OFF / Xt/ J‘l ¥¢) selector switch to & 3t

If the sunlight intensity and temperature are greater than their

respective threshold values for more than 5 mins (demonstration

mode: 5 s), the end-product is lowered in accordance with the

selected mode of operation:

Case A: the end-product is lowered, stops at the level of the sensor
and is then raised slightly above the sensor.

Case B: the end-product is lowered to the My favourite position.

Case C: the end-product is lowered to the lower limit position.

If the temperature falls below the threshold the sunlight sensor is

automatically switched OFF.

If the sunlight intensity and temperature fall below their respective
threshold values for more than 30 mins (demonstration mode: 30 s),
the end-product is raised again in accordance with the selected
mode of operation:

Cases A and B: the end-product is fully raised.

Case C: the end-product is raised to the My favourite position.

If the sunlight intensity rises above their respective threshold values
during this operation, then the end-product stops.

16 Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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A In case A, if the sunlight intensity falls below their respective
thresholds again, the end-product is raised fully even if the
sunlight level rises above the threshold again during the raise
operation. The end-product will not be lowered again during the
day or will not be lowered again until the sun has disappeared
and reappeared.

@ If the end-product is lowered manually (e.g. using a remote
control) or automatically (e.g. using a timer) and the sensor is no
longer exposed, then the sunlight detection and temperature
functions are deactivated until the end-product is opened again.

® The LED glows orange when the battery is weak.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 17
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7. Tips and recommendations
2 7.1. Questions about the Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS?
w

Observations Possible causes Solutions
The end-product | The sensor is off. lide the (OFF / .;’11. /
does not react i-}#{-) selector switch to

to sunlight or
temperature.

the required position.

The sensor is not
programmed.

See the section
"Programming/
Deleting a
Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS".

The sunlight or Set the threshold
temperature threshold |again.

is not set correctly.

The battery is weak. Replace it.

The sensor is dirty.

Clean the sensor.

The sensor is poorly
positioned.

Reposition the sensor.

The end-product
reacts too often.

The sensor is in
demonstration mode
or sunlight simulation
mode.

Deactivate
demonstration mode
or sunlight simulation
mode.

The end-product
reacts abnormally.

Alight source is
interfering with the
sensor.

Move the light source.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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7.2. Replacing the battery

1) Unclip the front protective cover.

2) Open the sensor.

3) Push the used battery out of its housing
using a plastic object.

4) Insert a battery with identical
specifications, ensuring that the face
marked with a plus sign (+) is visible.

5) Push the battery fully into its housing.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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6) Close the sensor.
Ve fn
A
\ f

b / :
7) Clip the front protective cover back on. l ﬂ
8. EU/US Mode selection
(Factory setting: US Mode)
Changing mode Of'ﬁ Oﬁs
1) Slide the selector (X% / <) to (¥ xmv ) op (3¢ xmrv )

2) Slide the (OFF / 'K:I' / & 3¥%) selector to “OFF” to switch off the

sensor,
3) Press and hold down (>2 secs.) the (Mode) qbg)

button to activate or deactivate EU/US % qQ

mode until the sensor turns ON.

- US -> EU: sun LED changes fromred to| %Z S
green. (xR am
- EU -> US: sun LED changes from green to red.
A If a malfunction occurs during movement, the receiver and
sensor must be set to the same mode: EU mode or US mode.

(see installation guide for the receiver.)

20 Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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9. Technical data

Radio frequency 433.42 MHz

Power supply 1 x 3V battery type CR 2430
Safety level Category llI
Operating temperature 0°C - +60 °C (32 °F - 140 °F)
Protection rating IP 31

Adjustable sunlight threshold
(min. - max.)

5 kLux - 30 kLux

Adjustable temperature threshold
(min. - max.)

+10°C to +50°C (50°F to 122°F)

Please separate storage cells and batteries from other types of
waste and recycle them via your local collection facility.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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1. Introduccién

El Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS es un sensor inaldmbrico
de temperatura y luz solar, equipado con Radio Tecnologia

Somfy (RTS). Segun la intensidad de la luz solar (en verano) y la
temperatura dentro de la habitacién (en invierno), el sensor envia
una orden de subida o bajada a los motores o receptores RTS
para controlar automaticamente las aplicaciones solares, a fin de
proteger plantas, muebles, etc. dentro de la casa y ahorrar energia
tanto en invierno como en verano.

2. Seguridad

2.1. Seguridad y responsabilidad

Antes de instalar y utilizar este producto, lea detenidamente esta guia.
Este producto Somfy debe ser instalado por un profesional de la
motorizacion y la automatizacién del hogar, a quien va dirigida esta guia.
Asimismo, el instalador debe cumplir la normativa y legislacion
vigentes en el pais donde se va a instalar el producto, e informar a
sus clientes de las condiciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento
del producto.

Queda prohibido todo uso que esté fuera del ambito de aplicacion
definido por Somfy. Dicho uso o el incumplimiento de las
instrucciones aqui recogidas invalidaria la garantia y eximiria de
cualquier responsabilidad a Somfy.

Nunca inicie la instalacion sin comprobar previamente la
compatibilidad de este producto con los equipos y accesorios
asociados.

ES

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 23
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24

2.2. Instrucciones especificas de seguridad

Para evitar dafios al producto:

1) Nunca lo sumerja en un liquido.

2) Evite los golpes.

3) No lo deje caer.

4) No lo perfore.

5) No utilice productos abrasivos ni disolventes para limpiar el
producto.

6) Manténgalo alejado del alcance de los nifios.

3. Contenido

Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
Ventosa

-

-

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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4. El Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS en detalle
a) Tapa delantera protectora
b) Sensor de luz solar y temperatura
c) Pilas
d) Tapa trasera
e) Area de deteccion de luz solar
f) Ventosa
g) Selector (3¢ / )
h) Potenciémetro para programar el umbral de luz solar
i) LED indicador so|
) Selector (OFF / X% / & ¥%)
k) Boton de programacion (Prog.)
1) Potencidmetro para programar el umbral de temperatura
m) LED de temperatura
n) Botén de modo (Mode)

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 25
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26

5. Puesta en marcha

5.1. Selector (OFF /

$E143%)

Deslice el selector (OFF / -}:1' / & %) hasta X¥ para activar la funcién
del sensor de luz solar. EI LED indicador de sol se ilumina durante

5 seg.

Deslice el selector (OFF / X / & 3%) hasta (& X%t para activar las
funciones del sensor de luz solar y temperatura. EI LED indicador de
sol se ilumina durante 5 seg.

OFF o

% @

i €9

Funcion de luz solar
inactiva (sin consumo|
energético).

Botén (Prog.) inactivo.
Botén (Mode)
inactivo.

LED indicador de sol
inactivo

Funcién de luz
solar activa
(deteccion de

luz solar, el LED
indicador de sol se
ilumina durante

5 segundos).

Boton (Prog.) activo.
Botén (Mode)
activo.

LED indicador de sol
activo.

Funciones de luz
solar y temperatura
activas (el LED
indicador de sol se
ilumina durante

5 segundos).

Boton (Prog.) activo.
Boton (Mode) activo.
LED indicadores de sol
y temperatura activos.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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5.2. Selector de funciones

Caso A:
Uso del (> Aamy
selector ‘ ‘
1) ¥ xmy )

Sila intensidad de

luz solar no alcanza

el umbral establecido
durante un méximo de
30 minutos (modo de
demostracion: 30 seg.),
el producto portador
sube hasta la posicion
alta de final de carrera.

<

Caso B:
/o A Amy

‘* v my v ‘

Caso C:
> AAm

X vmyv

Sila intensidad de

luz solar no alcanza

el umbral establecido
durante un méximo de
30 minutos (modo de
demostracion: 30 seg.),
el producto portador
sube hasta la posicion
alta de final de carrera.

Sila intensidad de

luz solar no alcanza

el umbral establecido
durante un méximo de
30 minutos (modo de
demostracion: 30 seg.),
el producto portador
sube hasta la posicion
favorita "my".

Sila intensidad de luz
solar supera el umbral
establecido durante mas
de 5 minutos. (modo de
demostracion: 5 seg.),

el producto portador baja
hasta el nivel del sensor
y a continuacion, sube
ligeramente por encima
del nivel del sensor.

%3

Sila intensidad de luz
solar supera el umbral
establecido durante

5 minutos (modo de
demostracion: 5 seg.),
el producto portador
baja hasta la posicion
favorita "my".

Si la intensidad de luz
solar supera el umbral
establecido durante
5 minutos (modo de
demostracion: 5 seg.),
el producto portador
baja hasta la posicion

baja de final de carrera.

® Si la orden del sensor se anula con una orden de bajada manual o

programada, el mecanismo automatico de luz solar se desactivara hasta el

siguiente cambio de estado debido a una orden de subida manual o
programada (si el producto portador no anula al sensor).
Si la temperatura es inferior al umbral establecido, la funcién de luz solar

se DETIENE.

Si la temperatura es superior al umbral establecido, la funcién de luz solar

se ACTIVA.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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Para optimizar el uso del sensor, seleccione una de los tres casos
de funcionamiento siguientes dependiendo del tipo de producto

portador.

Ajuste del selector

Bx/O)

Para una o varias
persianas de la misma
altura

Para una o varias
persianas de diferente
altura

Para una o varias cortinas
de interior de la misma
altura

Para una o varias cortinas
de interior de diferente
altura

Tecla:

Caso A: Caso B: Caso C:

r AAmy‘*‘ (o AAmY ‘o AAMY
" | )

@
@
v

3

00~
ANENENIN

I : posicidn alta de final de carrera B : posicion baja de final

M. posicién del sensor

de carrera
Il : posicion favorita "my"

v : consulte la seccién "Colocar el Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS"
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5.3. Programar/Eliminar un Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS
El procedimiento para afiadir o eliminar un sensor es el mismo.
Para programar o eliminar un Thermosunis

indoor WireFree™ RTS, utilice el punto de
mando RTS programado para su uso con
el producto portador.

1) Deslice el selector (OFF / -ﬁ-/&-}i—) hasta
Yt o hasta & o3

2) Presione en los laterales de la tapa
delantera protectora y tire para extraerla.
3) Mantenga pulsado el botén (Prog.) del

punto de mando RTS ya asociado hasta
que el producto portador haga un

movimiento de subida-bajada: el motor o ’
receptor RTS permanece en el modo de 3 /
programacion durante 2 minutos.

woe ! ree

4) Pulse brevemente el botén (Prog.) del
Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS.

El producto portador hace un movimiento L
de subida-bajada: el Thermosunis indoor | 1
WireFree™ RTS ha sido programado o '\
eliminado. + o6 /

v

Repita las operaciones 3 y 4 para cada uno
de los productos portadores que va a asociar a este sensor.
Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 29
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5.4. Colocar el Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

La posicion del sensor depende de los casos A, By C. En los

3 casos, se puede colocar en el alféizar interior de la ventana o en

la superficie interior de la ventana.

Caso A: si desea sombra.

Caso B: debajo de la posicion “my”.

Caso C: entre la ventana y la cortina interior.

5.4.1. Con una o varias persianas

A Limpie la superficie sobre la que se va a colocar el sensor.
Compruebe que ningln objeto proyecta sombra sobre el sensor.

En el alféizar interior de la ventana

1) Rosque la ventosa a la parte inferior del
sensor (A).

2) Humedezca la ventosa.

2) Oriente el sensor con el area de deteccion
de intensidad de la luz solar (B) hacia el
exterior y presione el sensor para fijarlo.

Si tiene varias persianas de altura diferente, el sensor debe

colocarse por debajo de la posicion favorita "my".
En la superficie interior de la ventana .

i :&— my—
D®

ES

1) Rosque la ventosa a la parte posterior del
sensor (C).
2) Humedezca la ventosa. ‘
3) Coloque el sensor debajo de la zona que ||
va a proteger el producto portador (D) y
presione el sensor.
30 Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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A Si tiene varias persianas de altura diferente, el sensor debe

colocarse por debajo de la posicién favorita "my".

5.4.2. Para una o varias cortinas o venecianas interiores

Limpie la superficie sobre la que se va a colocar el sensor.

A Compruebe que ninguin objeto proyecta sombra sobre el sensor.

En el alféizar interior de la ventana

1) Rosque la ventosa a la parte inferior del
sensor (A).

2) Humedezca la ventosa.

3) Oriente el sensor con el area de deteccién
de intensidad de la luz solar (B) hacia el
exterior y presione el sensor para fijarlo.

Si tiene varias cortinas de altura diferente, el sensor debe
colocarse por debajo de la posicion favorita "my".

5.5. Simulacién de luz solar
Si gira el potenciometro empleado para
ajustar el umbral de deteccion de luz solar
hasta la posicion (-), el sensor simula luz solar
continua, el LED emite una luz verde y el
producto portador baja en funcion del modo
de funcionamiento seleccionado.
Caso A: el producto portador baja, se detiene al nivel del sensory a
continuacion, sube ligeramente por encima del sensor.
Caso B: el producto portador baja hasta la posicion favorita "my".
Caso C: el producto portador baja hasta el final de carrera bajo.
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/\ No deje el ajuste del umbral de luz solar en este nivel.

5.6. Boton (Mode)
(D Pulse brevemente el botén (Mode) para activar el modo de

informacion.
Mantenga pulsado el botén (Mode) para activar el modo de
demostracion.
5.6.1. Estado del sensor
Pulse brevemente el boton (Mode) para v‘%
a

conocer el estado del sensor. 72
W _sjelLED (rojo/verde) parpadea: el sensor (?) o
esta en modo de demostracion. c 70,5 seg.

- Si el LED (rojo/verde) se ilumina de manera A
permanente: el sensor estd en modo de

funcionamiento. Mg (V)

- Si el LED indicador de Iuz solar o de <o 1!:“0 %
temperatura se ilumina en rojo: el nivel a Ly Ly 5
de luz solar o de temperatura es inferior % ' OF /aw; v
al umbral establecido de luz solar o |} 10,5 seg
temperatura. e

- Silos LED se iluminan en verde: el nivel de luz solar o de temperatura
es superior al umbral establecido de luz solar o temperatura.
5.6.2. Modo de demostracion
Los breves tiempos de reaccion del modo de demostracion
permiten revisar la instalacion.
/\ No modifique la programacién del umbral de luz solar en el
modo de demostracion.
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(D El mismo procedimiento se utiliza para activar o desactivar el

modo de demostracion.

Mantenga pulsado (>2 seg.) el boton (Mode)

para activar o desactivar el modo de

demostracion.

- Si el LED rojo/verde parpadea durante
unos segundos (30 seg.), el modo de
demostracion se ha activado. Smam

- Si el LED rojo/verde se ilumina de manera permanente, el modo
de demostracién se ha desactivado.

(D Si no se pulsa ninguno de los botones durante 3 minutos en el

modo de demostracion, el sensor cambia automaticamente al
modo normal de funcionamiento.

5.7. Programar los umbrales de luz solar y temperatura
Para aumentar el umbral de luz solar o de temperatura, gire el
potenciémetro correspondiente hacia (+).

Para reducir el umbral de luz solar o de temperatura, gire el
potenciémetro correspondiente hacia (-).

5.7.1 Para ajustar el umbral como una funcién de la intensidad

actual de luz solar, siga los pasos descritos a continuacion:

1) Deslice el selector (OFF / -}:1' / & 3%) hasta A N\
X¥ o hasta § ¥£. El LED indicador de sol /Z»O oC
se ilumina durante 5 seg. piﬁx

2) Pulse brevemente el boton (Mode): el LED Lk %4

)

emite una luz verde o roja.

Pt

/

e JOPEN,

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 33



(7]
w

3

Guia de instalacién Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

3) Gire el potenciémetro del umbral de luz
solar hasta la posicién (+) : el LED emite
una luz roja.

4) Gire lentamente el potenciémetro del
umbral de luz solar hacia la posicion (-)
hasta que la luz del LED indicador de sol -
cambie de rojo a verde: el umbral de luz ohd
solar esta programado en funcién de la 3o
intensidad actual. L

@ Cuando la luz solar no tiene la fuerza
suficiente para que el sensor transmita la
orden de bajar el producto portador, el
LED indicador de sol emite una luz de color rojo.

@ Cuando la luz solar tiene la fuerza suficiente para que el sensor
transmita la orden de bajar el producto portador, el LED
indicador de sol emite una luz de color verde.

5.7.2 Para ajustar el umbral de temperatura [ VBN
como una funcién de la temperatura 7 0%
actual, siga los pasos descritos a /3 ;
continuacion:
1) Deslice el selector (OFF / X / J&E Ped)
hasta (& It
2) Pulse brevemente el botdn (Mode): el LED
de temperatura emite una luz verde o roja.
3) Gire el potenciometro de temperatura (1)
hasta la posicion (+): el LED de temperatura

emite una luz roja.
4 Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved.
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4) Gire lentamente el potenciémetro de

temperatura (1) hacia la posicién (-) hasta \ 0%

que la luz del LED de temperatura cambie ® &0
de rojo a verde: el umbral de temperatura @) o= &
esta programado en funcién de la o @ o J

temperatura actual. Ve

(@ EI LED de temperatura emite una luz roja cuando la temperatura
interior es mas baja que el umbral de temperatura seleccionado.
El sensor de luz solar no esta activo, lo que permite que el sol caliente
la habitacion, con el consiguiente ahorro de energia. 7
(D El LED de temperatura emite una luz verde cuando la temperatura w
interior es mas alta que el umbral de temperatura seleccionado.
El sensor de luz solar esta activo. Todas las 6rdenes estan permitidas.

6. Funcionamiento

AAsegurese de que el modo de demostracién no esta activo.
/\ Asegurese de que la simulacion de luz solar no esté activa.

Selector en
A\ Deslice el selector (OFF /-}:1' / (ﬂ/ %) hasta 'ﬁ'

Si la luz solar tiene mas fuerza que el umbral / N\
de luz solar durante mas de 5 minutos (modo D @
de demostracion: 5 seg.), el producto portador | & A %
baja en funcién del modo de funcionamiento s @) o= ,_(D; q
seleccionado: \
(> ,,M!"‘y \‘ Caso A: el producto portador baja,
) se detiene al nivel del sensor y a continuacion,
: sube ligeramente por encima del sensor.

T
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<& A4™ ) CasoB:el producto portador baja hasta la posicion
‘ % ’m favorita "my".

&S AAmW 0 Caso C: el producto portador baja hasta el final de
% vmv ‘ carrera bajo.
4
Si la intensidad de la luz solar es inferior que el umbral de luz solar
durante mas de 30 minutos (modo de demostracion: 30 seg.), el producto
portador vuelve a subir seguin el modo de funcionamiento seleccionado:
Casos Ay B: el producto portador sube por completo.
@) Caso C: el producto portador sube hasta la posicién favorita "my".
1w ® En el caso A, si la intensidad de la luz solar vuelve a aumentar
por encima del umbral programado durante esta operacion, el
producto portador se detiene.
Si la intensidad de la luz solar vuelve a descender por debajo
del umbral programado, el producto portador sube
completamente aunque el nivel de luz solar aumente por encima
del valor programado durante la operacion. El producto portador
no bajara de nuevo durante el dia o hasta que el sol haya
desaparecido y vuelva a aparecer.

Horaingo0 1030 1030  12:00 1200

togo It &tz
A IR I

carrera
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Si el producto portador se baja manualmente (por ejemplo,
utilizando el mando a distancia) o automaticamente (por ejemplo,
utilizando un programador horario) y el sensor ya no esta
expuesto, la funcién de deteccion de luz solar se desactivara
hasta que el producto portador se vuelva a abrir.
Selector en &-}'ft
A\ Deslice el selector (OFF / X% / J&l 3f) hasta J&l Ped
Si la intensidad de luz solar y la temperatura son superiores al valor
de sus respectivos umbrales durante mas de 5 minutos (modo de
demostracion: 5 seg.), el producto portador baja en funcién del
modo de funcionamiento seleccionado:
Caso A: el producto portador baja, se detiene al nivel del sensory a
continuacion, sube ligeramente por encima del sensor.
Caso B: el producto portador baja hasta la posicion favorita "my".
Caso C: el producto portador baja hasta el final de carrera bajo.
Si la temperatura cae por debajo del umbral, el sensor de luz solar
se apaga automaticamente.
Si la intensidad de luz solar y la temperatura descienden por debajo
del valor de sus respectivos umbrales durante mas de 30 minutos
(modo de demostracion: 30 seg.), el producto portador vuelve a
subir en funcién del modo de funcionamiento seleccionado:
Casos Ay B: el producto portador sube por completo.
Caso C: el producto portador sube hasta la posicién favorita "my".
Si la intensidad de la luz solar aumenta por encima de los
respectivos valores de umbral programados durante esta operacién,
el producto portador se detiene.

ES
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A En el caso A, si la intensidad de luz solar vuelve a descender
por debajo de los respectivos umbrales, el producto portador
sube completamente aunque el nivel de luz solar aumente de
nuevo por encima del umbral durante la operacién. El producto
portador no bajara de nuevo durante el dia o hasta que el sol
haya desaparecido y vuelva a aparecer.

@ Si el producto portador se baja manualmente (por ejemplo,
utilizando el mando a distancia) o automaticamente (por ejemplo,
utilizando un programador horario) y el sensor ya no esta
expuesto, las funciones de deteccion de luz solar y temperatura
se desactivaran hasta que el producto portador se vuelva a abrir.

@ El LED emite una luz naranja cuando queda poca bateria.
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7. Consejos y recomendaciones

7.1. Preguntas sobre el Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

Observaciones

Posibles causas

Soluciones

El producto portador
no reacciona a
laluz solaro ala
temperatura.

El sensor esta apagado.

Deslice el selector

(OFF / X% / § ¥£) hasta

la posicion necesaria.

El sensor no esta
programado.

Consulte la seccion
"Programar/Eliminar
un Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS".

El umbral de luz solar
o de temperatura

no esta programado
correctamente.

Vuelva a programar el
umbral.

La bateria se esta
agotando.

Sustitayala.

El sensor esta sucio.

Limpie el sensor.

El sensor esta colocado
incorrectamente.

Vuelva a colocar el
sensor.

El producto portador
reacciona con una
frecuencia excesiva.

El sensor estd en modo
de demostracion o en
modo de simulacion de
luz solar.

Desactive el modo de
demostracioén o el modo
de simulacion de luz
solar.

El producto portador
reacciona de
manera extrana.

Una fuente de luz
esta interfiriendo en el
Sensor.

Mueva la fuente de luz.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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7.2. Sustituir la bateria

1) Suelte la tapa delantera protectora. !E

2) Abra el sensor.

3) Retire la bateria agotada de su alojamiento
utilizando un objeto de plastico.

4) Introduzca una bateria con idénticas
especificaciones, comprobando que la
cara con el signo positivo (+) sea la visible.

5) Introduzca completamente la bateria en
su alojamiento.
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6) Cierre el sensor.
-2 |
E: ° J iy
b / .
7) Fije de nuevo la tapa protectora delantera.
) 7
1]

8. Seleccion de modo UE/EE.UU.
(Valor de fabrica: modo EE.UU.)

Cambio del modo Of'ﬁ ‘/o»ﬁs \‘
1) Deslice el selector (3¢ /<) a ¥ xmv o (¥ vy )

2) Deslice el selector (OFF /'r[i' / & %) a “OFF” para apagar el sensor,

3) Mantenga pulsado (>2 seg.) el botén N
(Mode) para activar o desactivar el "»O
modo UE/EE.UU. hasta que el sensorse %

encienda. D) o7/
- EE.UU. -> UE: el LED solar cambia de “@l > 2 seg.
rojo a verde. N

- UE -> EE.UU.: el LED solar cambia de verde a rojo.
ASi se produce un error de funcionamiento durante el movimiento,
el receptor y el sensor deberan configurarse con el mismo modo:
modo UE o modo EE.UU. (ver guia de instalacion del receptor).
Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. Al rights reserved. 41
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9. Datos técnicos

indice de proteccion

Frecuencia de radio 433,42 MHz

Fuente de alimentacion 1 bateria 3 V tipo CR 2430

Nivel de seguridad Categoria lll

Temperatura de funcionamiento |de 0 °C a +60 °C (32 °F - 140 °F)
IP 31

Umbral de luz solar regulable
(min. - max.)

ES

5 kLux - 30 kLux

Umbral de temperatura regulable
(min. - max.)

+10 °C a +50 °C (50 °F a 122 °F)

Separe las pilas y las baterias de almacenamiento del resto de
residuos y reciclelas a través de un centro oficial de recogida.

42
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1. Introdugao

O Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS é um sensor solar e de
temperatura via radio e sem fios equipado com Radio Technology
Somfy (RTS). Dependendo da intensidade da luz do sol (no Verao)
e da temperatura no interior da divisdo (no Inverno), o sensor

envia uma ordem para cima ou para baixo aos motores RTS ou

aos receptores RTS para controlar automaticamente as aplicagdes
solares de forma a proteger as plantas, os moveis,etc. no interior da
casa e poupar energia no Verao e também no Inverno.

2. Seguranga

2.1. Seguranca e responsabilidade

Antes de instalar e utilizar este produto, queira por favor ler este
guia cuidadosamente.

Este produto Somfy deve ser instalado por um técnico de instalacéo
de aparelhos de automagéo e motorizagéo do lar, a quem se
destina este guia.

Além disso, o instalador deve estar em conformidade com os
standards e legislagdo do pais em que o produto estiver a ser
instalado, informando-se os clientes sobre as condigdes de
manutencéo e operacéo do produto.

Qualquer utilizagdo fora do ambito da aplicagédo especificada
pela Somfy é proibida. Essa utilizagao, ou qualquer falha no
cumprimento das instrugdes dadas aqui, ira anular a garantia e
exonera a Somfy de qualquer responsabilidade.

Nunca inicie a instalagéo sem primeiro verificar a compatibilidade
deste produto com o equipamento e acessorios associados.
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2.2. Instrucoes de seguranca especificas

A fim de evitar danos ao produto:

1) Nunca o mergulhe em liquido!

2) Evite os impactos!

3) Nao o deixe cair!

4) Nunca o perfure!

5) Nao utilize produtos abrasivos ou solventes para limpar
o produto.

6) Mantenha fora do alcance das criangas.

PT

3. indice

Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
Ventosa

-

-
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4. O Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS em pormenor

a) Tampa dianteira de protecgao

b) Sensor solar e de temperatura

c) Pilha

d) Tampa posterior

e) Area de detecgao da luz do sol

f) Ventosa

g) Botao selector (3¢ / )

h) Potenciémetro para definir o limite da luz do sol
i) LED do sol

i)

i) Botao selector (OFF / %/ & Ped)

k) Botao de programacgdo (PROG)
N
)
)

Potenciémetro para definir o limite de temperatura
m) LED Temperatura

n) Bot&o de modo (Modo)

PT
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5. Funcionamento

5.1. Botiio selector (OFF / 3£ / & Bed)

Regule o botao selector (OFF / /&-}f{i—) para %t para activar as
funcdes do sensor solar. O LED solar acende-se durante
5 segundos.

Regule o botao selector (OFF /-ﬂ' / & 3¥f) para & Yt para activar as
fungdes do sensor solar e de temperatura. O LED solar acende-se

Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

durante 5 segundos.

OFF Q

% @9

1 @9

Funcéo solar
inactiva (ndo ha
consumo de energia).
Botdo (PROG)

Funcgao de luz
do sol activa
(Detecgéo do sol,
o LED do sol fica

Fungodes de luz do
sol e temperatura
activas (o LED do sol
fica aceso durante 5

inactivo. aceso durante segundos). =
Botso (Modo) 5 segundos). Botdo (PROG) activo. | B
inactivo. Botdo (PROG) Botdo (Modo) activo.
LED do sol inactivo  |activo. LED de sol e
Botdo (Modo) temperatura activo.
activo.
LED do sol activo.
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5.2. Botao selector de fungées

Caso A: Caso B: Caso C:
Uso do botao (> AAmY (O AAm (> AAmy
selector ‘ ‘
1) ER L, ¥ xmyy ER L)
Se a intensidade do Se a intensidade Se a intensidade
sol nao atingir o limite do sol ndo atingir o do sol n&o atingir o
estabelecido para um limite estabelecido limite estabelecido
O max. de 30 minutos para um max. de para um max. de
(modo de demonstragao: |30 minutos (modo 30 minutos (modo
30 segundos), a de demonstragéo: de demonstragéo:
aplicagdo sobe para 30 segundos), a 30 segundos), a
a sua posigao limite aplicagd@o sobe para aplicagdo sobe para a
superior. a sua posigao limite posicao favorita (my).
superior.
Se a intensidade do Se a intensidade do Se a intensidade do
sol exceder o limite sol exceder o limite sol exceder o limite
estabelecido durante belecido durante ido durante
mais de 5 minutos. 5 minutos (modo 5 minutos (modo
(modo de demonstragao: |de demonstragao: de demonstragéo:
l- 5 segundos), a aplicagéo |5 segundos), a 5 segundos), a
- B desce para o nivel do aplicagéo desce para a | aplicacao desce para a
sensor e depois sobe posigéo favorita (my). | posigao limite inferior.
ligeiramente acima do
nivel do sensor.

® Se o sensor for anulado por uma ordem de descida manual ou baseada na
hora, o mecanismo solar automatico é desactivado até a préxima mudanca
de estado por uma ordem de subida manual ou baseada na hora (se a
aplicagao nao substituir o sensor).
Se a temperatura for inferior ao limite estabelecido, entéo a fungao solar é
PARADA.

® Se a temperatura for superior ao limite estabelecido, entao a fungao solar é
ACTIVADA.
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Para obter uma utilizagéo optimizada do sensor, seleccione um
dos seguintes trés casos de funcionamento dependendo do tipo de
aplicagao.

Caso A: Caso B: Caso C:
Definigéo do botdo selector | <~ A amy | A amy (o AAamy
1) S | s | CEs
e xmyv ) (¥ vmyy M xmyy

Para uma ou mais
persianas da mesma altura / /

Para uma ou mais
persianas de alturas /
diferentes

SNNOO

Para um ou mais estores
interiores da mesma altura / /
Para um ou mais estores
interiores de alturas / =
diferentes
o
Tecla:
I : Posicao limite superior B : Posicao limite inferior
B : Posiczo do sensor Il : Posicéo favorita (my)

v : Ver secgdo "Colocagdo do Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS"

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 49



Guiadei a0 Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

5.3. Programar/Eliminar um Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS

@ Os procedimentos para adicionar ou eliminar um sensor s&o 0s
mesmos.
Para programar ou eliminar um

/
Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS, /
utilize o ponto de comando RTS ja /
programado para usar com a aplicagéo. 4
/

1) Deslize o botéo selector (OFF /-fi' / & Ped)

para 3t ou para (& 2t
2) Prima lateralmente a tampa dianteira de e
proteccéo e puxe para remové-la. :
3) Prima e mantenha a pressao no botéo

(PROG) no ponto de comando RTS ja

associado até que a aplicagéo se

movimente para cima e para baixo: o motor ’ .
ou receptor RTS entra no modo de \ l'
programacé&o durante 2 minutos. 3

w@‘,\' RS -

PT

4) Prima brevemente o botédo (PROG) no
Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS.

A aplicagcdo movimenta-se para cima e para |{ -
baixo: o Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ | 1
RTS esta programado ou foi apagado. .\
* e H @
v

Repita as operagdes 3 e 4 para cada uma das
aplicagbes a associar a este sensor.
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5.4. Colocagdo do Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
A colocagdo do sensor depende dos casos A, B e C. Nos 3 casos
pode ser colocado no parapeito interior de uma janela ou na
superficie interior da janela.

Caso A: se quiser sombra.

Caso B: por baixo da posigao "my".

Caso C: entre a janela e o estore interior.

5.4.1. Com uma ou mais persianas
Limpe a superficie sobre a qual o sensor ira ser montado.

A Certifique-se de que nenhum objecto fara sombra sobre o sensor.

No parapeito interior de uma janela

1) Aparafuse a ventosa a parte inferior do
sensor (A).

2) Humidifique a ventosa.

3) Posicione o sensor na area de detecgao da
intensidade da luz do sol (B) virada para o
exterior e prima o sensor para fixa-lo na posi¢ao desejada.

Se tiver varias persianas de alturas diferentes, o sensor deve
ser colocado por baixo da posigéo favorita (my).

Na superficie interior da janela ‘ I
1) Aparafuse a ventosa a parte posterior do |
C
| X

sensor (C).
2) Humidifique a ventosa.
3) Posicione o sensor abaixo da area que a
aplicagéo deve proteger (D) e prima o sensor.
Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 51
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A Se tiver varias persianas de alturas diferentes, o sensor deve

ser colocado por baixo da posigéo favorita (my).

5.4.2. Para um ou mais estores ou venezianas

Limpe a superficie sobre a qual o sensor ira ser montado.

A Certifique-se de que nenhum objecto fard sombra sobre o sensor.

No parapeito interior de uma janela

1) Aparafuse a ventosa a parte inferior do
sensor (A).

2) Humidifique a ventosa.

3) Posicione o sensor na area de detecgao da
intensidade da luz do sol (B) virada para o
exterior e prima o sensor para fixa-lo na posigao desejada.

Se tiver varios estores de alturas diferentes, o sensor deve ser
colocado por baixo da posigao favorita (my).

5.5. Simulagao da luz do sol g
Se mudar o potenciémetro para ajustar o >
limite para_detecgao do sol para a posigao (=), 4 :
o sensor simula luz solar continua, o LED (
pisca em verde e a aplicagdo desce de i
acordo com o modo de funcionamento
seleccionado.

Caso A: a aplicagéo desce, para no nivel do sensor e depois sobe

ligeiramente acima do sensor.

Caso B: a aplicacdo desce para a posi¢éo favorita (my).
Caso C: a aplicacdo desce para a posicéo limite inferior.

PT
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/\ Néo deixe a regulagéo de limite da luz do sol neste nivel.

5.6. Botao (Modo)

(D Prima brevemente o botéo (Modo) para activar o modo de
informagao.

@ Prima e mantenha a press&o no botao (Modo) para activar o
modo de demonstragéo.

5.6.1. Estado do sensor A

Prima brevemente o botdo (Modo) para :?ode

detectar o estado do sensor. AR

- Se o LED (vermelho/verde) piscar: o sensor | (€5} %
estd no modo de demonstracéo.

- Se o LED (vermelho/verde) ficar aceso me

permanentemente: o sensor esta no modo

de funcionamento. /»M

- Se os LED do sol ou da temperatura e
estiverem vermelhos: o nivel de intensidade | & gsx 2 -
da luz do sol ou do nivel de temperatura % { n a
¢é inferior ao limite da luz do sol ou de % S
temperatura definido. 9 .o

- Se os LED estiverem verde: o nivel de intenS|dade da luz do sol
ou do nivel de temperatura é superior ao limite da luz do sol ou de
temperatura definido.

5.6.2. Modo de demonstragao

Os tempos de resposta muito curtos no modo de demonstragéo

possibilitam a verificagao da instalagao.

Nao altere a regulacao de limite da luz do sol no modo de
demonstragéo.
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(D O mesmo procedimento é utilizado para activar ou desactivar o
modo de demonstragéo.
Prima e mantenha a pressao (>2 segundos)
no botédo (Modo) para activar ou desactivar o ?o
modo de demonstragao. pwq
- Se o LED vermelho/verde piscar durante &
alguns segundos (30 segundos), o modo de
demonstragao esta activado. (A
- Se o LED vermelho/verde ficar permanentemente aceso, o0 modo
de demonstracao esta desactivado.
@ Se nenhum dos botdes for premido durante 3 minutos no modo
de demonstracgao, o sensor passa automaticamente para o
modo de funcionamento.

5.7. Definicao dos limites de luz solar e temperatura
@ Para aumentar o limite de luz solar e temperatura, regule o
potenciémetro correspondente para (+).
o Para reduzir o limite de luz solar e temperatura, regule o
potenciémetro correspondente para (-).
5.7.1 Para ajustar o limite como fungao da intensidade da luz solar
actual, siga os passos indicados abalxo

1) Deslize o botao selector (OFF/ /&-}.‘1—) 4 Mo N\

para -}.';(- ou para &-}'{t O LED solar 2
acende-se durante 5 segundos. A

s @) o7M) |
2) Prima brevemente o botdo (Modo): o LED \ ‘g J
L)

acende a verde ou a vermelho.
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3) Regule o potencidometro de limite de luz
solar para a posigdo (+) : o LED acende a
vermelho.

4) Regule o potenciémetro de limite de luz
solar para a posi¢ao (-) até que o LED
passe do vermelho para o verde: o limite
da luz do sol é definido com base na
intensidade actual.

@ O LED solar fica vermelho quando a luz
do sol ndo é suficientemente forte para o
sensor desencadear uma ordem para
baixar a aplicagao.

@ O LED solar fica verde quando a luz do sol é suficientemente
forte para o sensor desencadear uma ordem para baixar a
aplicagao.

5.7.2 Para ajustar o limite de temperatura

como funcgdo da temperatura actual, siga

os passos indicados abaixo:

1) Deslize o bot&o selector (OFF/-}.’Z-/&-}&)

para & It

2) Prima brevemente o botédo (Modo): o LED

da temperatura acende a verde ou a
vermelho.

3) Regule o potencidometro de temperatura (1)
para a posicao (+): o LED de temperatura
acende a vermelho.

~=
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4) Regule lentamente o potenciémetro de
temperatura (l) para a posigao (-) até que
o LED de temperatura passe do vermelho
para o verde: o limite de temperatura é \!
definido com base na de temperatura actual. | | ﬁ‘ ook

@ O LED de temperatura fica vermelho
quando a temperatura interior € inferior ao limite de temperatura
estabelecido. O sensor solar ndo fica activo, permitindo que o
sol aqueca a divisdo e poupe energia.

@ O LED de temperatura fica verde quando a temperatura interior
& superior ao limite de temperatura estabelecido. O sensor solar
esta activado. Todas as ordens s&o permitidas.

6. Operagao
A Certifique-se de que o modo de demonstragéo ndo esta activado.
A Certifique-se de que a simulagdo da luz do sol ndo esta activada.

Botao selector para
Deslize o botéo selector (OFF/ -ﬁ' / J&l/ Yf) para -ﬁ'

Se a luz do sol for mais forte do que o limite / N\
da luz do sol durante mais de 5 minutos ) @ ®

(modo de demonstracdo: 5 segundos), F R '
a aplicagéo desce de acordo com o modo de & (@ o= :
funcionamento seleccionado: \ @) /

‘ =) ‘ Caso A: a aplicagdo desce, para no nivel do sensor e
¥ xmyy depois sobe ligeiramente acima do sensor.
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‘/o P ‘ Caso B: a aplicagdo desce para a posigao favorita (my).
H vmyy
(&> AAmy ) Caso C: a aplicagéo desce para a posigao limite inferior.

‘ ¥ xmyv )
Se a luz do sol for inferior ao limite da luz do sol durante mais de
30 minutos (modo de demonstragdo: 30 segundos), a aplicagdo
sobe novamente de acordo com o modo de funcionamento
seleccionado:
Casos A e B: a aplicagao sobe até ao nivel maximo.
Caso C: a aplicacado sobe para a posicéo favorita (my).
@ No caso A, se a intensidade da luz do sol ficar novamente acima
do limite da luz do sol durante esta operagao, a aplicagéo para.
Se a intensidade da luz do sol ficar novamente abaixo do limite
da luz do sol definido, a aplicagdo sobe até ao nivel maximo
mesmo que o nivel da luz do sol fique acima do valor definido
durante a operagao de elevagéo. A aplicagcdo nao descera
novamente ao longo do dia ou n3o descera novamente até que |I=
o sol tenha desaparecido e reaparecido. o

Te :
®MP%9:00  10:30  10:30  12:00 12:00

fogo It e

L0l o AL

superior
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® Se baixar a aplicagdo manualmente (por ex., utilizando um
controlo remoto) ou automaticamente (por ex., utilizando um
temporizador) e o sensor deixar de estar exposto, a fungéo de
deteccéo da luz do sol fica desactivada até que a aplicagao
volte a ser aberta.

Botao selector para &-ﬁi—

A\ Deslize o botéo selector (OFF / 3% / J‘l/ X¢) para J‘l/ Pl

Se a intensidade da luz do sol e da temperatura for superior aos

seus valores da entrada respectivos durante mais de 5 minutos

(modo de demonstracgéo: 5 segundos), a aplicagdo desce de acordo

com o modo de funcionamento seleccionado:

Caso A: a aplicagéo desce, para no nivel do sensor e depois sobe

ligeiramente acima do sensor.

Caso B: a aplicagdo desce para a posicéo favorita (my).

Caso C: a aplicagdo desce para a posicao limite inferior.

Se a temperatura descer abaixo do limite, o sensor solar &

automaticamente desligado.

Se a intensidade da luz do sol e da temperatura descer abaixo dos

seus valores da entrada respectivos durante mais de 30 minutos

(modo de demonstragéo: 30 segundos), a aplicagao sobe

novamente de acordo com o modo de funcionamento seleccionado:

Casos A e B: a aplicagdo sobe até ao nivel maximo.

Caso C: a aplicacédo sobe para a posicéo favorita (my).

Se a intensidade da luz do sol ficar acima dos seus valores da

entrada respectivos durante esta operacéo, a aplicagao para.
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A No caso A, se a intensidade da luz do sol descer novamente
abaixo dos seus limites respectivos, a aplicagdo sobe até ao
nivel maximo mesmo que o nivel da luz do sol suba novamente
acima do limite durante a operagéo de elevagao. A aplicagéo
ndo descera novamente ao longo do dia ou ndo descera
novamente até que o sol tenha desaparecido e reaparecido.

@ Se baixar a aplicagdo manualmente (por ex., utilizando um
controlo remoto) ou automaticamente (por ex., utilizando um
temporizador) e o sensor deixar de estar exposto, as fungdes de
deteccgdo da luz do sol e da temperatura ficam desactivadas até
que a aplicagao volte a ser aberta.

@ Se a pilha estiver fraca, o LED acende a cor-de-laranja.

PT
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7. Dicas e recomendacgoes
7.1. Duvidas sobre o Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS?

PT

Observagoes Causas Possiveis Solugoes
A aplicagao nao O sensor esta Deslize o botao
reage a luz do sol |desligado. selector (OFF/ -ﬁ'/
ou a temperatura. Y¥) para a posigéo
pretendida.

O sensor ndo esta
programado.

Consulte a seccédo
"Programar/Eliminar
um Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS".

O limite da luz do
sol e da temperatura
nao esta definido
correctamente.

Defina novamente o
limite.

A pilha esta fraca.

Substituir a pilha.

O sensor esta sujo.

Limpe o sensor.

O sensor esta mal
posicionado.

Reposicione o sensor.

A aplicagao reage
com demasiada
frequéncia.

O sensor esta em modo
de demonstragéo ou
em modo de simulagdo
da luz do sol.

Desactivar o modo de
demonstragéo ou o
modo de simulagéo da
luz do sol.

A aplicagao reage

de forma anormal.

Uma fonte de luz esta
a interferir no sensor.

Afaste a fonte de luz.

60
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7.2. Substituicao da pilha

1) Desencaixe a tampa dianteira de protecgdo.

2) Abra o sensor.

3) Retire a pilha usada do respectivo
compartimento com a ajuda de um objecto
de plastico.

4) Introduza uma pilha com as mesmas
especificagdes, certificando-se de que a
face marcada com o sinal de mais (+) fica
para cima.

5) Encaixe bem a pilha no compartimento.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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6) Feche o sensor.
Ve n
@&
4 J
L/
7) Encaixe novamente a tampa dianteira de
protecgéo. s

8. EU/US Selec¢ao do modo
(Definigao de fabrica: Modo US)

Mudar o modo ‘o & ‘
1) Deslize o selector (X / <) para ¥ xmv / ou * ST

= 2) Deslize o selector (OFF /-rl'{- / & Y%) para “OFF” para deshgar o
(- sensor,

3) Prima e mantenha a pressao Wb
(>2 segundos) no botao (Modo) para o)
activar ou desactivar o modo EU/US até > Q
que o sensor fique ligado. @) o7/
- US -> EU: 0 LED do sol muda de . >2s
vermelho para verde. (AR Am
- EU -> US: o LED do sol muda de verde para vermelho.
A Se ocorrer um funcionamento incorrecto durante o movimento,
o receptor e o sensor tém de ser definidos para 0 mesmo modo:
modo EU ou modo US. (consulte o guia de instalacéo do receptor.)
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9. Dados técnicos

Frequéncia de radio 433,42 MHz
Alimentagéo 1 pilha de 3 V do tipo CR 2430
Nivel de seguranca Categoria lll
Temperatura de utilizagéo 0°C-+60°C (0,00 °C - 60,00 °C)
Avaliacéo da proteccédo 1P 31

Limite da luz do sol regulavel

(min. - max.) 5 kLux - 30 kLux

Limite da temperatura regulavel o o o o
(min. - méx.) +10°C a +50°C (50°F a 122°F)

Por favor separe as pilhas de outro tipo de lixo e faga a
respectiva reciclagem nos locais habituais. -

P
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1. Elcaywyn

To Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS eival évag acUppaTog aiodnTripag
nAiakoU ewTdg Kail Beppokpaaiag Tou diaBETel TEXVOAoyia PadIOKUMATWY
Somfy (Radio Technology Somfy - RTS). AvéAoya pe Tnv éviaon tou nAiakou
QWTAG (To KaAoKaipI) Kal TNV ECWTEPIKH BePUOKPATia (TOV XEIMWVA), O
alo0nTpag amoaTéAAEl evTOAr) avadou 1y kaBodou OTa POTEP i TOUG DEKTEG
RTS yia Tov autépato €Aeyxo Twv NAIGKWY EQAPHOYWY TTOU OTTOOKOTIEI OTNV
TIPOCTACIHN TWV QUTWY, TwV ETHITTAWY K.ATT. TTOU BpiokovTal Péoa oTnV oIKia,
KaBWG Kal TNV £§0IKOVOUNGN EVEPYEING OAEG TIG ETTOXEG TOU £TOUG.

2. Ao@dAsia

2.1. AogpdAeia ka1 EuBuvn

Mpiv atmé TV eykardaTaon Kai T Xpron Tou TrapdvTog TpoidvTog, diaBdoTe
TIPOOEKTIKA TIG TTAPAKATW 0dNYiEg.

H eykardoTaon Tou TTapdvTog TTPoidvTog TG Somfy TpéTrel va
TIPAyHATOTIOINOET ATTO ETTAYYEANATIO TEXVIKO EYKATAOTAONG UNXAVIOHWV
OIKIOKWV OUGTNHETWY QUTOPOTIOHOU Kal Kivnang, yia TOV 0TToio TrpoopideTal
0 TTaPWV 0dNyog.

EmmimAéov, o TEXVIKOG £yKATAOTAONG TTPETTEI VA CUUHOPQWVETAI LE TO
€KAOTOTE TPEXOVTA TIPATUTIAl KOl TNV 10XU0OUCT VOUOBETia TG XWPaAG OTnV
oTT0i0 YIVETQI 1) EYKATAGTACT) TOU TIPOIOVTOG KOl TTPETTEI VO EVHEPWVEI TOUG
TEAATEG TOU OXETIKG PE TIG TIPOUTIOBETEIG AEITOUPYIaG Kal CUVTAPNONG TTOU
10XUOUV YIO TO TTPOIOV.

AmayopeUeTal KABe Xprion TTou Sev EUTTITITEI 0TO TTPOPAETIOMEVO TTESIO
£QAPUOYNG, OTTWG auTd KaBopietal amd Tn Somfy. KaBe TéTola xprion, 6TTwg
Kal kGBe aduvapio CUMPOPPWONG HE TIG 0dNYieg TTou opifovTal aTo TTIAPOV,
KaBIoTd Gkupn TV gyyunon kai amaAAdooel T Somfy armd kGOe eubovn.
Mnv EekivdTe TIOTE TNV £YKATACTOO XWPIG VO EXETE EAEYEEI TTPWTA TN
OUPBATOTNTA TOU TTPOIGVTOG HE TOV OXETICOHEVO EEOTTAIONO Kai Ta e§apTANOTA.
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2.2. ZuykekpIpéveg odnyieg ao@aAeiag

Ma TV amoguyr TTPOKANoNG BAABWV oTO TTPOIGV:

1) Mnv 10 BubiceTe TrOTE O€ LYPA!

2) ATTOQUYETE TIG TIPOCKPOUOEIG!

3) ATTOQUYETE TNV TITWAT TOU OTO £DaPOg!

4) Mnv To TpuTIAOETE O€ Kayia TTepiTTwan!

5) Mn xpnoiyoTtrolgite A€lavTikG TTPOoidVTa A dlaAlpaTa yia ToV
KaBapioud Tou TTPOIGVTOG.

6) AlaTnpACTE TO HOKPIA OTTO Ta TIaIIA.

3. Nepiexopeva

Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
Bevroula

-

-
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4. To Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS avaAuTikd
a) MpooTaTeuTIKO EUTTPOOBIO KAAUPUA
b) AigBnTApag nAiakou ewTdg Kal Beppokpaaciag
c) Mmarapia
d) OmioBio kGAuppa
e) Mepioxn eviotmopou nAlakoU pwTog
f) Bevroula
g) Alak6TITNG emAOYAS (3% / )
h) MotevaidueTpo yia TN pUBUIGN Tou opiou NAIAKOU GWTOG
i) Auxvia LED nAiokoU ¢wTog
j) AiokoTTng emiAoyig (OFF /-)ﬁ' / & Ped)
k) Koupri rpoypappaTtiopot (PROG)
1) MotevoidpeTpo yia Tn pUBUICH Tou opiou Bepuokpaaiag
m) Auyvia LED Beppokpaaiag
n) Kouptri katdoTtaong Asitoupyiag (Mode)
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5. "Evapén Asitoupyiag
5.1. AiokéTrTng emAoyng (OFF / -}ﬁ- I&«x})

ZU0peTe Tov OIakOTITN e€miAoyrig (OFF /

-}fl‘/&-}#{-)mo-}ﬁ(—vlcva

evepyoTroinBei n Aeitoupyia Tou ailgBnTAPa NAIOKoU QwTdg. H Auyvia
LED nAiakoU @wTog avdpel yia 5 deut.

SUpETE ToV SlakSTT emAoyrg (OFF / X / & 3%) o10 & 3% yia va
gvepyotroinBoUv ol AeiToupyieg Tou aioBnTipa Bepuokpaciag Kal
nAlakoU @wToG. H Auyvia LED nAiakou @wtdg avapel yia 5 deuT.

or- &

3 @

i@

AsiToupyia nAlakou
PWTOG aVEVEPYR
(Aev katavaAwveTal
evépyela).

KoupTri (PROG)
avevepyo.

KoupTri (Mode)
avevepyo.

Auyvia LED nAiakou
PWTOG AVEVEPYH.

AgiToupyia nAiakou
PWTOG EVEPYR
(EvTotmopog
nAIoKoU QwToG, N
Auxvia LED nAiakou
PwTAG avapel yia 5
deuTEPOAETTTO).
Koupti (PROG)
EVEPYO.

KoupTri (Mode)
EVEPYO.

Auyvia LED nAiokoU
PWTOG EVEPYR.

A&iToupyieg

nAlakoU QwTog

Kol Beppokpaciag
evepyég (n Auxvia LED
nAIaKoU @WTOG avaBel
yia 5 SeuTePOAETITA).
KoupTri (PROG)
EVEPYO.

Kouptri (Mode) evepyo.
Auyvieg LED

nAIakoU QWTOG Kal
BepUoKpaCiag eVEPYEG.

Copyright ©
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5.2. AiokOTTTNG ETTIAOYNG AgIToupyiag

Xoi MNepiTrTwon A: MepimTwon B: MNepirTwon I
prion Tou (> AAmYy (S A Amy A~ A Amy
swoym | (@ | C@as @i
emoyig (3£ /<) X vmyy X vmyy X vmyv

@)

.I'I):.

Edv n évraon Tou
nAiakoU ewTog dev
@rdoel oTo KaBoPIoPEVO
6pio yia 30 AeTTTé Katd
WéyiaTo (kaTdoTaon
emmideigng: 30 deut.), n
eappoyn aveBaivel otV
avwrepn duvarr Béon.

Edv n éviaon Tou
nAiakoU QuwTog Sev
QTacEl 010 KaBoPIopEVO
6pio yia 30 AeTrTd katd
péyioTo (kaTaoTaon
emideigng: 30 Seut.), n
eQappoyr aveBaivel oTnv
avutepn duvarr Béon.

Edv n évraon Tou nAiakoU
QWTOG BEV PTATEI OTO
KaBopIapévo 6pio yia

30 AemTd KaTd péyioTo
(karaoTaon emideIgng:

30 Beur.), n egapuoyn
aveaivel otV Ayarmnuévn
Béon.

Edv n évraon Tou
nhiakoU QuTdg uTrEpBET
70 KABOPITPEVO OPIO
yia TTepIoa0TEP ATTO

5 AeTrTé (kaTaoTaon
eTmidegng: 5 deut.), n
EQAPHOYA XaUNAWVE 0TO
emiTedo Tou alobnTApa
Kai KatoTmy aveBaiver
Aiyo Trévw oTTé T0
emimedo Tou alodnTpa.

Edv n éviaon Tou
nAIaKoU QuTog UTTEPRET
70 KaBOPITPEVO GpIO
yia 5 AemTd (kardoTaon
emideIgng: 5 6eut.), N
EQOPHOYN XAUNAWVE!
otV Ayarrnuévn 8¢on.

Edv n évraon Tou

nAiakoU QuwTog uTTEPRET

70 KABOPITHEVO OPIO

yia 5 AeTrTd (karaoTaon
€mideIgnG: 5 deut.), n
EQAPHOYI XAUNAWVE! OTNV
Karwrepn duvarr BEon.

® Edv o aiobnTripag TeBEi UTTO TOV EAEYXO HIAG XEIPOKIVNTNG ) XPOVIKG
eAeyXOpEVNG EVTOANG KaBOBOU, 0 AUTOUATOG PNXAVIOPOG NAIAKOU QTG
QATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI WG TNV ETTOPEVN OAAQYA KOTAOTAONG OTTO pia
XEIPOKIVNTN ) XPOVIKG EAeYXOHEVN EVTOAN KaBOBoU (Gv N epappoyri Sev
B€oel UTTO ToV EAeyXO TNG TOV AICONTHPA).
Edv n Beppokpacia gival xapnAdtepn atmé 1o kabopiopévo 6pio, n
Aeiroupyia nAiakoU gwtdg AIAKOMTETAL.

Edv n Beppokpacia gival upnAoTepn atd 1o kaBopiopévo 6plo, N Aeitoupyia

nAiakoU ewTdg eival ENEPTH.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.
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Ma BEATIOTN Xprion Tou aloBNTAPA, TTIAEETE pia aTTd TIG akOAoUBESG
TPEIG TTEPITITWOEIG AgIToupyiag avaAoya e Tov TUTTO TNG EQAPHOYAG.

PuUBpion Tou S1aKOTITNG
£mAoyng
FxI)

lMa éva i TepioodTepa
OIKIOKG POAd iBIou Uyoug

MNa éva | epioodTeEPa
OIKIaKG POAG SIaPOPETIKOU
uyoug

lMa pia 1) TepIoCOTEPEG
E0WTEPIKEG TIEPTIDEG iBI0U
Uyoug

Ma pia r) TepIoaoTEPES
EOWTEPIKEG TTEPTIOES
SIaPopPETIKOU UYoug

YTopvnua:

: Avwtepn duvaTh Béon
[/ ©¢éaon Tou algBNTAPA

NepitrTwon A:| MepimTwon B: | Nepirrwon I:

(> AAMY

‘):(' xmy v

i

/CAAmy‘.

HE vy J

00~

1 Q@
| @
oo/
o/

B Katwrepn duvarr 8éon
Wl H ayammuévn pou Béon

V' Avartpé€te atnv evotnTa "TommoBémon Tou Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS"

70
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5.3. MNpoypaupariopég/Alaypagn Tou Thermosunis
indoor WireFree™ RTS
(D H diadikacia yia Tnv Tpocdnikn i Tn diaypar) evég aigbntipa
eivai idia.
lMa Tov TTpoypappaTIous 1 Tn Slaypan

/
Tou Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS, /
XPNOIYOTTOINCTE TO Oonueio eAéyxou RTS /
TToU €€l ON TTPOYPANUATIOTE YIa XPAon /
/

oTNV EQapuoyn.

1) Z0pete Tov BlakdTTN emAoyrg (OFF / 'K'}(' /
&-}t{-)mo-}:}ﬁmo&-ﬁ-. )

2) MiéaTe TIg TTACIVEG TTAEUPEG TOU EUTTPOGBIOU
TIPOOTATEUTIKOU KAAUPPATOG Kal TpaBRgTe g

yIa va TO aQaIpéTETE.
U
éﬂﬁ

3) NamaoTe kai kpatAoTe T0 kKoupTri (PROG)
S ,\' RS

TOU NON KATAXWPIOUEVOU OnUEiou EAEyXOoU
RTS ¢wg 610U N e@appoyr va Kivnoei Travw/
KATW: TO HOTEP N 0 DEKTNG RTS e10épyeTal o€ é

KOTAOTAGT TIPOYPAUMATIONOU yia 2 AETTTA.
4) MatrjoTe oTiypiaia 1o koupTri (PROG)

oT0 Thermosunis indoor WireFree™

RTS. H epappoyn 6a kivnbei avw/

KATW: O TTPOYPAUUaTIONES A dlaypagr|

[ '
Tou Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS ¢ .
OAOKANPWONKE. \
EmavaAdBete Ta Brigata 3 kai 4 yia '* o
v

EL

KABE EQAPUOYA TTPOG KATAXWPION OTOV
OUYKEKPIPEVO aioBNnTAPA.
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5.4. Torro8étnon Tou Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
H TotroB£1non Tou aioBnTApa £€apTaTal ATIO TIG TIEPITTTWOEIG A, B
kai . Kai oTIg 3 TrepIMTWOEIG, 0 aloBNTAPAG UTTOPET va TOTTOBETNBET
OTO £OWTEPIKO TTPERALI A} OTNV ECWTEPIKN ETTIPAVEIQ TOU TTapaBUpou.
MepitTrrwon A: Qv BEAETE OKIG.
Nepimrrwon B: kdtw amé ) 6éon "Ayarm."
Nepitrrwon IM: yeTagl Tou TTapabUpou Kal TNG ECWTEPIKAG TTEPTIDAG.
5.4.1. Mg éva 1} TTEPIOCOTEPA OIKIOKA POAG

KaBapioTe TNV em@dveia 61Tou TTPOKEITal va TOTTOBETNBEI 0 A1oBNTAPAG.

BeBaiwBeite 611 dev UTTAPXEI KATTOIO AVTIKEIMEVO TTOU PTTOPET VO
pigel TN okId Tou oTov aIGONTAPA.

2710 EOWTEPIKO TTPERGTI TOU TTapaBUpou [ 1
1) BidwoTe Tn Beviouda aT1o KATW PEPOG TOU u‘ ‘ﬂ |§:'§-—:'
aiebntipa (A). ‘ 1 = |
2) Yypdvete Tn Bevrouda. | ——Ayar.—
B™

3) ToTroBeTACTE TOV AICONTAP WE TNV TTEPIOXNA | A= |
€VTOTTIOMOU €vTaong NAlakoU wTog (B) ——
TTPOG Ta £&w Kal TTESTE TOV yia va OTEPEWDOEI oTn B€on Tou.

Edv éxeTe TTOAG oIKIaKG poAd SIa@opeTIkoU UYoug, 0 alodnThpag
TIPETTEI VO TOTTOBETNOET KATW aTTd TNV AyatTnuévn Béan.

ZTNV ECWTEPIKI ETMPAVEIX TOU TTapaBipou

1) BidwoTe Tn stmu(c( oTo Tiow pépog Tou || = -
aiednTApa (C) i ﬁ AYaT Ry

2) Yypavete Tn Bawou(a \

3) TotroBeTr|OTE TOV QICONTAPA KATW ATTO C D®
TNV TTEPIOXT TTPOG TTPOCTACia aTTd TNV :
epappoyn (D) kal TTATAOTE TOV.
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A Edv £xeTe TTOMG oikiakd poAd dlag@opeTikoU Uyoug, o aiodnTAipag
TIPETTEI VO TOTTOBETNOET KATW aTTd TNV AyatTnuévn B€an.

5.4.2. Na pia A TTEPICCOTEPEG ECWTEPIKES 1) BEVETIKEG TTEPTiIDEG
KaBapioTe TV emipdaveia 61Tou TTPOKEITAI Va TOTTOBETNBEI 0
aiobnTipag.

A BeBaiwBeite 611 dev UTTAPXEI KATTOIO AVTIKEIMEVO TTOU PTTOPET VO
pi€el T oki& Tou oTOV AICONTAPA.

ZT0 EOWTEPIKG TTPEPRATI TOU Trapadipou

1) BidwaTe Tn Beviouda oTo KATW PEPOG TOU
alodnTApa (A).

2) Yypdvete Tn Bevrouda.

3) TommoBeTrOTE TOV QIGONTAPA PE TNV TTEPIOXNA
eviomopoU évraong nAiokoU @wtog (B)
TIPOG Ta £€W Kal TMIECTE TOV VIO VO OTEPEWDBET TN B€0N TOU.

Edv €xeTe TTOAEG TTEPOIDEG DIAPOPETIKOU UPOUG, O AIOBNTAPAG
TIPETTEI VA TOTTOBETNOET KATW aTrd TNV AyaTrnuévn Béon.

5.5. Mpooopoiwaon nAlakoU ewTég

Edv yupioeTe TO TTOTEVOIOUETPO, TTOU A

XPNOIPOTIOIETAI VIO TNV TIPOCTPHOYT TOU 0piou VVO

Y10 TOV EVTOTTIGHO TOU NAIAKOU QWTOG, OTN “ B\

6¢on (-), 0 aIGONTAPAG TTPOTOHOIWVEI CUVEXEG | |

nAIoko @wg, n Auxvia LED avdaper pye pdoivo | = _

XPWHA KAl N EQAPHOYA XAUNAWVEI GUPPWVA PE (s

TNV €TMAEYPEVN KATAOTAGT AEITOUPYiag.

Mepitrrwon A: n QapUOYr XaUNAWVEL, OTaPATAEl OTO ETTITTESO TOU AIoBNTAPA d
KaI KaToTmv aveBaivel Aiyo Tiavw aTé Tov aiodnTipa.

Nepitrrwon B: n epappoyn xaunAwvel atnv Ayattnuévn Béon.

Nepitrrwon M N e@apuoyn XaunAWVEl 6TV KaTwTePn duvarr Béon.
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A Mnv agriveTe Tn pUBUION opiou NAIAKOU PWTOG G€ QUTO TO ETTITTEOD.
5.6. KoupTri kardoTtaong Asitoupyiog (Mode)

@ Mamote oTypidia 10 koupTri (Mode) yia evepyotroinon tng
KatéoTaong Tr)\npoq)oplwv
MatoTe kal kpaTroTe TTATNUEVO TO KoupTTi (Mode) yia
€VEPYOTTOINDN 1 ATTEVEPYOTTOINON TNG KATAOTAONG ETTIOEIENG.

5.6.1. KardoTaon aioOnripa

MatAoTe oTiypiaia To koupTri (Mode) yia va )

O€iTe TNV KATAOTAON TOU QIoONTAPA. o)

- Edv n Auyvia LED (k6kkivn/Tipaoivn) SR)
avaBoofnvel: o aiodnTipag BpiokeTal o€
KardoTaon emideIgng.

- Edv n Auyvia LED (k6kkivn/trpdaoivn) givai
povVIpa avappévn: o aloBnTrpag BpiokeTal
g€ KATAoTaaon AeiToupyiag.

- Edv n Auyvia LED nAiakouU @wtég 1
Beppokpaaciog ival KOKKIVN: TO €TTITTEDO TNG
£vtaong nAlakoU wTag 1 Beppokpaciog
ival xaunAdTepo atmd 1o kabopiopévo dplo
nAIakoU QwToG ) BepUOoKPaTiag.

- Edv pia ammé mig Auyvieg LED eival rpdaivn: 1o €TTiTredo NG
€vtaong nAiokoU QwTOG 1 Bepuokpaaciag gival uynAdTEPO aTé To
KaBopiapévo 6pio NAIaKoU wTAG ) BEpUOKPATiag.

5.6.2. KardoTaon emideigng

O1 e€aipeTikd oUvTOOI XPOVOI ATTOKPIONG OTNV KATAOTACN ETTIOEIENG

KaBI0TOUV duvaTd Tov EAEYXO TNG £YKATAOTACNG.

A Mnv aAAGZeTe TN pUBUION Tou opiou NAIGKOU PWTOG TNV

KatdoToon ETMdEIENG.
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(D H idia Siadikadia XpnoIWOTIOIEiTal yia TNV EvepyoTToinan I TNV
QTTEVEPYOTTOINGN TNG KATAOTAONG ETTIOEIENG.

MatoTe Kal KPATAOTE TTATNUEVO (>2 BeUT.)

70 KoupTTi (Mode) yia evepyotroinon n ?

QTTEVEPYOTTOINGN TNG KATAOTAONG ETTIOEIENG. “p

- Edv n kékkivn/rpdoivn Auxvia LED ) ©
uvaBoancsl yia Aiya 6£u1£po)\£ma (30 deur.), /2 Seur.
N KATAOTOON ETTIOEIGNG EiVAl EVEPYOTTOINUEVN. E A
- Edv n kékkivn/mpdaoivn Auyvia LED gival pévipa uvappavr], TOTE N
KaTdoToon EMOEIENG €ival ATTEVEPYOTTOINMEVN.
Edv dev matnBei kavéva koupTri yia 3 AeTTTé oTnV KaTdoTaon
€TidEIgNG, 0 AI0ONTPag PETARAIVEI QUTOPATA OTNV KATAOTAON
AerToupyiag.
5.7. PUBuION TwV opiwv nAIodKoU (pw'rég KOl 9£p|.|0Kp(10'id§
@ Na atgnon Tou opiou nAlakol GwTSG i Beplokpadiag, yupioTe To
TIOTEVOIOPETPO TTPOG TN Béon (+).
Mo peiwon Tou opiou NAIOKoU GWTAG i BEpPOKPaTiag, YupioTe TO
TIOTEVOIOUETPO TTPOG TN B€an (-).
5.7.1 MNa TTpocapuoyn Tou opiou avaAoya LE TNV EKACTOTE TPEXOUTO
£vTOOT TOU NAIOKOU PWTOG, OKOAOUBNOTE Tal TTOPaKATW BriaTa:
2UpETE TOV DIOKOTITN ETTIAC OFF /| X%/
K 4 -;“,)1-) 10 3% 1 010”@ 2. I-Yr}\%)((vm LE-I§1- /52)
nAiakoU QwTog avdaper yia 5 deut. = 2
2) MatAoTe oTiypiaia To koupTri (Mode): n Auyvia | & [ )
LED avdBel pe Tpdoivo rj KOKKIVO XPWHA. \
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3) MupioTe TO TTOTEVOIOUETPO Opiou NAIaKOU
PwTOG OTN B€on (+): N Auxvia LED avaBel
HE KOKKIVO Xpwpa.

4) F'upioTe apyd TO TTOTEVOIOUETPO Opiou
nAlakoU @wTOG TTPOG TN BEoN (-) £Ewg 6TOU
n Auxvia LED nAiakoU @wTog va aAAGgel
aTTo KOKKIVO 0€ TIPACIVO XPWHA: To 6plo
nAiakoU wTaG éxel pubpIoTEl Baoel TNG
€KAOTOTE TPEXOUOAG EVTAONG.

(D H Auxvia LED nAiakoU @wTog gival KOKKIVN
6éTav 10 NAIAKG Pwg BV Eival OPKETE
duvard waoTe 0 aIgbnTAPAg va
EVEPYOTTOINCEI PIA EVTOAN YIa XOPAAWHA TNG EPAPHOYNG.

@ H Auxvia LED nAiakoU @wtdg gival Tpdaivn 6tav 10 NAIGKS @wg
eival apkeTd duvaTd WOTE 0 AITONTAPAG VO EVEPYOTTOIRCE! HIa
EVTOAN VIO XAURAWUA TNG EQAPUOYAG.

5.7.2 Mo TPpOCapPOYN TOU opiou

Beppokpaagiag avdAoya PE TNV EKAOTOTE

TPEXOUCTa £vTaon Tng Beppokpaaciag,

aKOAOUBNOTE Ta TTAPAKATW BAMATA:

1) Zupete Tov dlakoTTn €tmAoyng (OFF /'Y{i‘/

) 010 & 3t
2) NatroTe oTiypiaia 1o KoupTri (Mode):
n Auxvia LED Beppokpaaiag avaper pe
TIPAOIVO 1} KOKKIVO XPWHA.

3) MupioTe 1O TTOTEVOIOPETPO BeppoKkpaaiag (1)
oTtn Béon (+): n Auxvia LED Beppokpaaiag
avAapel e KOKKIVO XPWwHa.

\
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4) T'upioTe apyd TO TIOTEVOIOPETPO BEPUOKPATiag
(1) Tpog TN B€on (-) €éwg 61oU N Auyvia LED
Beppokpaaciag va aAAGEE aTTd KOKKIVO O€
TIPACIVO XpWHa: To &plo Beppokpaaiag £XEl
pubpIoTEl BAOEI TNG EKACTOTE TPEXOUCAG
Beppokpaaiag.

(D H Auyvia LED Bepuokpaaiag gival KOKKIvn dTav n eswrepIKA Beppokpaaia
eival xapnAéTepn atmé 1o kabopiopévo 6plo Beppokpaciag. O alobnTipag
nAlakoU QwTog dev gival evepydg Kal £T01 TO SWHATIO BeppaiveTal aTré Tov
Ao Kai EE0IKOVOUEITal EVEPYEID.

H Auyvia LED Beppokpaaiag gival TTpdaivn Tav n EcWTePIKN
Beppokpaaia ival upnAdTepn atrd 1o KaBopIoPEVO GPI0
Beppokpaciag. O alobnTApag NAIoKoU QwTAG gival EVEPYOG.
Emitpémmovtal OAeG o1 EVTOAEG.

6. Asitoupyia

BeBaiwBeite 611 n KatdoTaon eTidEIgNG OeV Eival EVEPYOTTOINMUEVN.
A BeBaiwbeite 611 N Tpocopoiwan NAIOKoU GwTog OV £ival EVEPYOTTOINUEVN.
AlokoéTrTNG £TMIAOYRG OTO ;&'

Stpere Tov Siakémm emoyric (OFF /3% 7 & 36 oo 3%
Edv n évraon Tou nAiakoU @wtog gival uwnAdtepn \
amd 10 6pI0 NAIOKOU PWTAG YIa TIEPICTOTEPA OTTO /

5 AeTTTd (katdoTaON €TTIOEING: 5 BEUT.), N epapuoyr | : )
XOUNAWVEI CUPQWVA PE TNV ETTIAEYUEVN KOTAOTAON & @ = @
Aeimoupyiag: - -

(& AAT ) Mepitrmowon A: N eUPOYA XAUNAGVE, ==~

‘ 3 ‘ OTOPOTAEN OTO ETTITTESO TOU QIOBNTAPA Kal

A xmyv ) Y . - P 2 .
e KaTOTTIV aveBaivel Aiyo Travw aTro Tov aiodnTripa.
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S AA™ 0 [epimTwon B: n epappoyh xapnAwvel otnv Ayarrnuévn
* e | béan.
> AAmy NepimrTwon I: N epappoyr XaUNAWVEI 0TNV KOTWTEPN
‘ duvarn Béon.
x myv 4

Edv n évraon Tou nAiakoU @wTog gival xaunAdTepn atré 1o 6pIio NAIAKOU

PwToG yia TTePIcooTEPa aTTd 30 AeTITd (KatdoTaon emideigng: 30 Seut.),

n epappoyn aveBaivel Eavd oUPPwva PE TNV ETTIAEYUEVN KaTdoTaon

Aeitoupyiag:

MNepimrrwoeig A kai B: n epappoyn aveBaivel TARpwG.

MepimTwon I': n epappoyr aveBaivel oTnv Ayarnuévn Béon.
v mepiTwaon A, edv n éviaan Tou nAiakoU wTog avéRel Eavd
TIAvVW aTTo T0 OpIo NAIAKOU PWTOG KATA TN CUYKEKPIPEVN AgIToupyia,
TOTE N EQOPUOYA OTAPATAEI

A Eav n éviaon 1ou nAIakou Qw6 TTETE! §avd KATw aTrod 10
kaBopiopévo Opio NNIAKOU GwTOG, N Epapuoyr) aveBaivel TARPWG
aKkdun Ki av 1o TTiTTed0 Tou NAIOKOU PwTdG aVEREI TTAVW aTT TV
KaBopiopévn Tiur Katd Tn AeiToupyia avédou. H epappuoyr dev Ba
XOUNAWOoel Eava Katé Tn SIGPKEIR TG NPEPAG ) BeV Ba XapNAWaoE!
gavd €wg Tn dUon Kail TNV avaToAr Tou nAiou.

Qpa:

09:00 10:30 10:30 12:00 12: 0

togo It .Tegggﬁ”
_ﬂ. Lodl 4 AL
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@ Edv n epappoyn xaunAwael xelpokivnTta (Tr.X. HE XPron
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU) 1) auTdUATA (TT.X. ME XPrION XPOVODIAKOTITN) KAl
0 aioBnTAPag dev ekTiBETAI TTIA GTO NAIOKS PWG, TOTE N AciToupyia
€VTOTTIONOU NAIOKOU QWTOG OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI EWG OTOU Va aVERE
€K VEOU N epapuoyn.

AIOKOTITNG ETMAOYAG OTO (& Bed

>UpeTe Tov dIakoTITn eTmAoyng (OFF /-}ﬁ' / (& 3£) 010 (& Ped)

Edv 1a emimeda nANiokoU @wTog Kal Beppokpaaciag gival upnAdtepa

ATTO TIG QVTIOTOIXES TIMEG OPIOU TOUG VIO TTEPICOOTEPA ATTO 5 AeTTTA

(katdoTaon emideIENG: 5 BEUT.), N ePapHoy XaunAwvel cUPPWVA PE

TNV €mAeypévn KAaTAoTaon AeIToupyiag:

MNepitrrwon A: n eQappoyn XaunAWvel, oTapaTdel oTo eTITESO TOU
aiobnTApa Kai KatoTmv aveBaivel Aiyo TrTavw atrd Tov
aigbnTApa.

Nepitrrwon B: n epapuoyn xaunAwvel atnv Ayarrnuévn 6éon.

Nepitrrwon M N €@apuoyn XaunAWVEl 0TV KaTwTEPN duvaTr Béon.

Edv n Beppokpacia Téoel kGTw atd 1o 6plo, 0 alodNTAPAG NAIOKOU

PwTog amevepyotroleital (OFF) autopdtwg.

Edv 1a emimeda nANiokoU wTog Kal BepUoKpaciag TTETOUV KATW

aTroé TIG AVTIOTOIKEG TIMEG OPIOU TOUG yia TTEPICOOTEPA aTTd 30 AETITA

(katdoTaon emideigng: 30 deuT.), N epapuoyn avePaivel {ava

oUpQwva PE TNV €TTIAEYUEVN KATAOTAON AEITOUpYiag:

NepirToeig A kai B: n epappoyr| aveBaivel TTANPWG.

NepirTwon I: n epappoyn aveBaivel oTnv Ayatrnuévn B€on.

Edv n évraon nAiokoU @wTog avéRel TTAvw aTrd TNV avTioToIxXN TIA

opiou KATA T CUYKEKPIYEVN AEITOUpPYia, TOTE N EQAPUOYH OTAUATAEL.
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0dnydg eykatdoTaong Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

A TNV TepiTrTwon A, €av To eTiTTEd0 NAIaKoU wTdg TTéoEl avd
KATW a1Té TNV QVTIOTOIXN TIMA Opiou, N Epapuoyr aveRaivel
TANPWG akdUN Ki av To ETTITTESO TOU NAIAKOU PTG avéRel Eava
TIavw aTrod To Oplo KATd TN AgiToupyia avodou. H epappoyn dev
Ba xaunAwaoel {avad katd Tn didpkela TG NEEPAG iy dev Ba
XaunAwaoel Eava €éwg tn dUon Kal TNV avaToAr) Tou nAiou.

@ Edv n epappoyn xapunAwael xeipokivnta (Tr.X. ME Xpron
TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU) i} auTduaTa (TT.X. PE XPON XPOVOJIOKOTITN) Kal
0 aiIo0nNTAPag Sev ekTiBETAI T 0TO NAIOKG PWG, TOTE Ol
AerToupyieg evoTniopoU nAiakoU ewTdg Kal Beppokpaaiog
aTrevepyoTroloUvTal £wg 6ToU va avéREl EK VEOU N EQAPUOYT.

@ H Auxvia LED avaBel pe moptokaAi xpwpa edv n 1ox0G TNG
uTTatapiag éxel eEaoBevOEl.
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0dnydg eykatdoTaong

Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

7. ZUMBOUAEG KOl CUCTACEIG

7.1. 'Exete epwTnROEIg OXETIKA pe To Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS;

nAlakd we A T
Beppokpaaia.

Mp6BANpa MBavég aitieg Auon
H epappoyn O aiobnTApag eival 2Z0peTe TOV BIOKOTITN
Oev avTidpd oTo QATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVOG. emAoyrig (OFF / -ﬁf— /

4):)(-) oTnv emBupnTr B¢on.

O aiobnTpag dev £Xel
TTPOYPAUHATIOTE.

AvaTpéETe OTNV evOTNTA
"Mpoypappatopog/
Alaypagri Tou
Thermosunis indoor
WireFree™ RTS".

To 6pio nAiakoU pwToG
1 Beppokpaciag dev Exel
pPUBUIoTEI oWOTA.

PuBpioTe ek véou To OpIo.

H 1ox0g NG pratapiag €xel
£gaoBevioel.

AVTIKOTOOTAOTE TNV.

O aiobnTApag eival
BPWHIKOG.

KaBapioTe Tov aiobnripa.

O aiobnTrpag dev eival
OWOTd TOTTOBETNUEVOG.

ToTroBEeTOTE €K VEOU TOV
aiodnTrpa.

H epappoyn avidpd
UTTEPBOAIKG OUXVA.

O aiobnTpag BpiokeTal og
kardoTaon emideigng i o€
KaTdoTaon TTPOCONOoIWaNG
nAiakoU QwTdg.

ATrevepyotroioTe TNV
kardoTaon emideigng i TNV
KaTdoTOON TTPOCOUOIWONG
nAiakoU QwTdg.

H epappoyn avtidpd
HE apuaiko TPATTO.

Mia Tnyn ewTég
TrapepRaivel oTov
aiodnTrpa.

MeTaKIVAOTE TV TTNYN
PWTOG.

Copyright © 2011 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved.

EL

81



0dnydg eykatdoTaong Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

7.2. AVTIKOTAOTAOT) TNG MTTATAPIOG

1) AaipéaTe TO EPTTPOCOIO TTPOCTATEUTIKO i |
KGAUppa. 3

2) AvoigTe TO TTEPIBANUA TOU QloBNTAPOA. =~ |
] Q
f@-3 J
S, )
~

3) MiéoTe TN xpnolgoTToINuévn PTTaTapia yia
va Byel atrd TN OAKN TNG XPNOIMOTIOIVTAG
£va TTAOOTIKO QVTIKEIPEVO.

4) ToTroBeTAOTE HIa pTTATAPIO PE
TIAVOUOIOTUTTEG TTPODIAYPAPE,
@POVTI(oVTag WOTE N TTAEUPA Tou BETIKOU
TéAou (+) va eival opaTh.

-l
w

5) MiéoTe TNV pTTaTapia yia va eiloaxOei
TTAApWG pé€oa aTn Bkn TNG.
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0dnydg eykatdoTaong Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS
n
Q
f@-3 J
\l

/
7) ToTroBETAOTE €K VEOU TO EUTTPOOBIO
TIPOCTATEUTIKO KAAUpUA. l AQ
8. EU (Eupctrn)/US (HMA)
EtiAoyn kataoTaong Asiroupyiag
(EpyooTaciakn pubuion: Asitoupyia US)
AM\ayn Tng katdoTaong Asitoupyiag

1) Z0peTe TOV BIAKATITN ETTIAOYNG %i- / ) o010 K wmy QA My
2) Z0peTe TOV BIOKOTITN £TMAOYNG (! FF/&/&.};{- oTo "OFF" yia va
atevepyoTroinBei o aiobnTRpag,

3) MoToTe Kal KpATAOTE (>2 dEUT. ) TO KOUTTI Wb
(Mode) yia evepyorroinor f arevepyotoinon < g
)

NG kardoTaong Aermoupyiag EU/US €wg 6Tou %
va evepyoTtroinBei o aiobntpag (ON). (?) o
- US -> EU: 10 Xxpwpa TG Auxviag LED nhiakou | = * = /> 2 deurt,

PWTOG aAAGCE! aTTO KOKKIVO O€ TTPACIVO.
- EU -> US: 10 xpwpa tng Auxviag LED

NAIakoU GwTOG aAAGLEl aTTO TTPACIVO O€ KOKKIVO.
Edv mapouaoiaoTei duoAemoupyia Katé TV Kivnan, o dEKTNG kal 0 aiobnthpag
TIPETTEl va puBPIoTOUV OThV idia KatdoTacon Aeimoupyiag: Acimoupyia EU fy
Aeiroupyia US. (3eite Tov 08nyo6 eykatéoTaong yia Tov 5€KTn.)
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Thermosunis indoor WireFree™ RTS

0Bnyog eykardoTaong
9. Texvikd oTOIXEIO
PadioouyvétnTa 433,42 MHz
Mapoxr pevpaTog 1 pmatapia 3 V tutrou CR 2430
Emimedo aoc@aAeiag Kartnyopia Il
Ogppokpaaia AeIToupyiag 0°C - +60°C
BabBuog mpooTaaciog 1P 31

Mpocapudoipo 6pio nAiakou
QWTOG (EAAY. - PéY.)

5 kLux - 30 kLux

Mpocapudaipo 6pio
Bepuokpaaciag (eAdy. - PEY.)

+10°C £wg +50°C

AlaywpioTe Ta GTOIXEI TOU CUCCWPEUTH ATTOBKEUANG KAl
TIG uTTATOPIEG aTTO TOUG GAAOUG TUTTOUG OTTOPPIMHATWY Kal
QAVOKUKAWOTE Ta HECW TNG TOTTIKAG UTTNPETIAG GUAAOYNAG

QATTOPPIUHATWY.
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Somfy Worldwide

Argentina:
Somfy Argentina
Tel: +55 11 (0) 4737-3700

Australia:
Somfy PTY LTD
Tel: +61 (2) 8845 7200

Austria:

Somfy GesmbH

Tel: +43 (0) 662 /62 53 08 - 0
Belgium:

Somfy Belux

Tel: +32 (0) 2 712 07 70

Brasil:
Somfy Brasil Ltda
Tel/fax: +55 11 3695 3585

Canada: Somfy ULC

Tel: +1 (0) 905 564 6446
China: Somfy China

Co. Ltd

Tel: +8621 (0) 6280 9660

Croatia:
Somfy Predstavnistvo
Tel: +385 (0) 51 502 640

Cyprus:

Somfy Middle East

Tel: +357(0) 25 34 55 40
Czech Republic:

Somfy spol. s.r.o.

Tel: (+420) 267 913 076 - 8

Denmark:
Somfy Nordic Danmark
Tel: +45 65 32 57 93

Export:

Somfy Export

Tel: + 33 (0)4 50 96 70 76
Tel: + 33 (0)4 50 96 75 53

Finland:
Somfy Nordic AB Finland
Tel: +358 (0)9 57 130 230

France :
Somfy France
Tel. : +33 (0) 820 374 374

Germany:
Somfy GmbH
Tel: +49 (0) 7472 930 0

Greece:

Somfy Hellas S.A.

Tel: +30 210 6146768
Hong Kong:

Somfy Co. Ltd

Tel: +852 (0) 2523 6339
Hungary:

Somfy Kift

Tel: +36 1814 5120
India:

Somfy India PVT Ltd
Tel : +(91) 11 4165 9176

Indonesia:

Somfy Jakarta
Representative Office
Tel: +(62) 21 719 3620

Iran:
Somfy Iran
Tel: +98-217-7951036

Israel:

Sisa Home Automation Ltd
Tel: +972 (0) 3 952 55 54
Italy :

Somfy ltalia s.r.l

Tel: +39-024847181
Japan :

Somfy KK

Tel: +81 (0)45 481 6800

Jordan :
Somfy Jordan
Tel: +962-6-5821615

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia:
Somfy Saoudi

Riyadh :

Tel: +966 1 47 23 020
Tel: +966 1 47 23 203
Jeddah :

Tel: +966 2 69 83 353
Kuwait :

Somfy Kuwait
Tel/Fax: +965 4348906



Lebanon :
Tel: +961 (0) 1 391 224

Malaisia :
Somfy Malaisia:
Tel: +60 (0) 3 228 74743

Mexico :
Somfy Mexico SA de CV
Tel: 52 (55) 4777 7770

Morocco :
Somfy Maroc
Tel: +212-22443500

Netherlands :

Somfy BV

Tel: +31 (0) 23 55 44 900
Norway :

Somfy Nordic Norge
Tel: +47 41 57 66 39
Poland :

Somfy Sp. z 0.0.

Tel: +48 (22) 50 95 300
Portugal :

Somfy Portugal

Tel. +351 229 396 840
Romania:

Somfy SRL

Tel: +40 - (0)368 - 444 081

Russia:
Somfy LLC.
Tel: +7 495 781 47 72

sOmfy.

Serbia:

Somfy Predstavnistvo
Tel: 00381 (0)25 841 510
Singapore:

Somfy PTE Ltd

Tel: +65 (0) 6383 3855

Slovak republic:
Somfy, spol. s r.o.

Tel: +421 337 718 638
Tel: +421 905 455 259

South Korea:

Somfy JOO

Tel: + 82 31 600 5250
Spain:

Somfy Espana SA

Tel: +34 (0) 934 800 900
Sweden:

Somfy Nordic AB

Tel: +46 (0) 40 16 59 00

Switzerland:

Somfy A.G.

Tel: +41 (0) 44 838 40 30
Syria:

Somfy Syria

Tel: +963-9-55580700
Taiwan:

Somfy Development and
Taiwan Branch

Tel: +886 (0) 2 8509 8934

Thailand:

Bangkok Regional Office
Tel: +66 (0) 2714 3170
Tunisia:

Somfy Tunisia

Tel: +216-98303603
Turkey:

Somfy TurkeyMah.

Tel: +90 (0) 216 651 30 15
United Arab Emirates:
Somfy Gulf

Tel: +971 (0) 4 88 32 808
United Kingdom:

Somfy Limited

Tel: +44 (0) 113 391 3030
United States:

Somfy Systems

Tel: +1 (0) 609 395 1300
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